

No. SC92237

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

State of Missouri, ex rel.

MOLLY TEICHMAN,

Relator,

v.

ROBIN CARNAHAN, et al.,

Respondents.

Original Petition in Mandamus and Prohibition

RELATOR'S BRIEF

Dated: January 10, 2012

David G. Brown Mo. #42559
BROWN LAW OFFICE LC
501 Cherry Street, Suite 100
Columbia, MO 65201
(573) 814-2375 Fax: (800) 906-6199
dbrown@brown-law-office.com
Attorney for Relator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 The First Reapportionment 2

 The Second Reapportionment 2

POINTS RELIED ON 4

 I. 4

 II. 5

 III. 6

 IV. 7

 V. 8

ARGUMENT 9

 Standard of Review 9

 I. 9

A. The Appellate Apportionment Commission Has Limited Powers 10

B. The Commission Has No Express Remedial Powers 11

C. The Commission Has No Implied Power to Withdraw a Reapportionment 12

D. The First Reapportionment Remains in Effect 13

E. The Maximum 90-Day Period is Not an Implied Grant of Remedial Power .. 14

F. Conclusion as to the Procedural Controversy 16

II.....16

A. The Section 7 Reapportionment Procedure 17

B. The First Reapportionment Violates Section 7..... 21

C. Conclusion as to the Validity of the First Apportionment..... 22

III.....23

A. The Second Reapportionment Violates Section 7 24

B. The Second Reapportionment Violates Equal Protection 24

C. Conclusion as to the Validity of the Second Reapportionment 26

IV.....26

 A. The Fundamental Separation of Powers..... 27

 B. Section 7 Violates the Separation of Powers..... 30

 C. Conclusion as to Separation of Powers 33

V.....34

 A. Failure to State a Claim 34

 B. Separation of Powers 38

 C. Standing 39

 D. Mootness..... 40

FINAL CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Aberdeen Angus v. Stanton, 762 S.W.2d 501, 503 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988) ... 10, 16

Armentrout v. Schooler, 409 S.W.2d 138, 142 (Mo. 1966)..... 8, 24, 37, 39

Asbury v. Lombardi, 846 S.W.2d 196, 199 (Mo. 1993)30

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186, 221, 82 S. Ct. 691, 712, 7 L. Ed. 2d 663 (1962)28

Bernat v. State, 194 S.W.3d 863, 867 (Mo. 2006).25

Boone County Court v. State, 631 S.W.2d 321, 324 (Mo. banc 1982).20

Brown v. Morris, 365 Mo. 946, 955, 290 S.W.2d 160, 166 (1956) 13, 18

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, 121-22, 96 S. Ct. 612, 683, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976).
29

City of Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55, 115-16, 100 S. Ct. 1519, 64 L. Ed. 2d 47
 (1980)24

Colegrove v. Green, 328 U.S. 549, 554, 66 S. Ct. 1198, 1200, 90 L. Ed. 1432
 (1946)32

Columbia Sussex Corp. v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n, 197 S.W.3d 137, 145 (Mo.
 Ct. App. 2006).40

*Dore & Associates Contracting, Inc. v. Missouri Dept. of Labor & Indus. Relations
 Comm'n*, 810 S.W.2d 72, 75 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....12

I.N.S. v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919, 957-58, 103 S. Ct. 2764, 2787, 77 L. Ed. 2d 317
 (1983)29

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 383
 (Mo. 1993)34

Keller v. Marion County Ambulance Dist., 820 S.W.2d 301, 302 (Mo. banc 1991)
20

Luther v. Borden, 48 U.S. 1, 42, 12 L. Ed. 581 (1849),28

Mansur v. Morris, 355 Mo. 424, 433, 196 S.W.2d 287, 294 (1946).....34

Missouri Coal. for Env't v. Joint Comm. on Admin. Rules, 948 S.W.2d 125, 131
 (Mo. 1997) 13, 29, 39

Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt, 799 S.W.2d 824, 830 (Mo.
 1990).....20

Montecalvo v. City of Utica, 170 Misc. 2d 107, 117, 647 N.Y.S.2d 445, 452 (Sup.
 Ct. 1996) *aff'd*, 233 A.D.2d 960, 649 N.Y.S.2d 852 (1996)28

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52, 293, 47 S.Ct. 21, 85, 71 L.Ed. 160 (1926)....31

National Treasury Employees Union v. Cornelius, 617 F.Supp. 365, 371
 (D.C.D.C.1985)13

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211, 239, 115 S. Ct. 1447, 1463, 131 L.
 Ed. 2d 328 (1995)..... 28, 32

Preisler v. Doherty, 284 S.W.2d 427, 425 (Mo. banc 1955). 20, 35, 38

Preisler v. Hearnnes, 362 S.W.2d 552, 555 (Mo. 1962)..... 20, 35, 37

Preisler v. Kirkpatrick, 528 S.W.2d 422, 425 (Mo. 1975)..... 20, 35, 38

Rathjen v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-II of Shelby County, 284 S.W.2d 516, 523
 (1955). 15, 19, 20

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533, 562, 84 S. Ct. 1362, 1381, 12 L. Ed. 2d 506 (1964)
 25, 36, 38

Sixty-Seventh Minnesota State Senate v. Beens, 406 U.S. 187, 196, 92 S. Ct. 1477,
 1483-84, 32 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1972)31

St. Louis Little Rock Hosp., Inc. v. Gaertner, 682 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D.
 1984).....36

State Auditor v. Joint Comm. on Legislative Research, 956 S.W.2d 228, 231 (Mo.
 1997)..... 7, 30, 31

State ex inf. Danforth v. Banks, 454 S.W.2d 498, 500 (Mo. banc 1970).29

State ex inf. Danforth v. Cason, 507 S.W.2d 405, 413 (Mo. 1973)19

State ex inf. Shartel v. Brunk, 326 Mo. 1181, 1190, 34 S.W.2d 94, 97 (1930)10

State ex rel. Ashcroft v. Blunt, 696 S.W.2d 329, 332 (Mo. 1985) 16, 22, 33

State ex rel. Barrett v. Hitchcock, 241 Mo. 433, 146 S.W. 40, 50-53
 (1912).....7, 11, 31, 32

State ex rel. Cass County v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 259 S.W.3d 544, 548 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)13

State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert, 887 S.W.2d 573, 575 (Mo. 1994)..... 34, 35, 38

State ex rel. Dreppard v. Jones, 215 S.W.3d 751, 752 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2007)...36

State ex rel. Johnston v. Luckenbill, 975 S.W.2d 253 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1998) ...36

State ex rel. Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. McBeth, 322 S.W.3d 525, 531 (Mo. 2010).....39

State ex rel. Kauble v. Hartenbach, 216 S.W.3d 158, 159 (Mo. 2007)37

State ex rel. Keystone Laundry & Dry Cleaners, Inc. v. McDonnell, 426 S.W.2d 11, 15 (Mo. 1968)9

State ex rel. Leigh v. Dierker, 974 S.W.2d 505, 506 (Mo. 1998).....35

State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Rains, 706 S.W.2d 861, 862 (Mo. 1986) .38

State ex rel. Peavey Co. v. Corcoran, 714 S.W.2d 943 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1986)..36

State ex rel. Penrose Inv. Co. v. McKelvey, 301 Mo. 1, 256 S.W. 474, 476 (1923) 13

State ex rel. Pidgeons v. Ryan, 759 S.W.2d 837, 837 (Mo. banc 1988)35

State ex rel. Reed v. Reardon, 41 S.W.3d 470, 473 (Mo. 2001)40

State ex rel. Richardson v. Randall, 660 S.W.2d 699, 701 (Mo. banc 1983)37

State ex rel. Riverside Joint Venture v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n, 969 S.W.2d 218, 221 (Mo. 1998).....37

State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Darby, 333 Mo. 1145, 1150, 64 S.W.2d 911, 913 (1933)12

State ex rel. Twenty–Second Judicial Circuit v. Jones, 823 S.W.2d 471, 475 (Mo. banc 1992).39

State ex rel. Unnerstall v. Berkemeyer, 298 S.W.3d 513, 516 (Mo. 2009), *reh'g denied* (Dec. 22, 2009)34

State ex rel. York v. Locker, 266 Mo. 384, 181 S.W. 1001 (1915)10

State Hwy. Comm'n v. Spainhower, 504 S.W.2d 121, 125 (Mo.1973),20

State Tax Commission v. Administrative Hearing Commission, 641 S.W.2d 69, 73–74 (Mo. banc 1982).31

State, on Inf. of McKittrick v. Williams, 346 Mo. 1003, 1013, 144 S.W.2d 98, 103 (1940)19

Thompson v. Comm. on Legislative Research, 932 S.W.2d 392, 394-95 (Mo. 1996).10

VanSickle v. Shanahan, 212 Kan. 426, 427, 511 P.2d 223, 226 (1973).....28

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1, 3-4, 84 S. Ct. 526, 528, 11 L. Ed. 2d 481 (1964)32

WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo, 377 U.S. 633, 653, 84 S. Ct. 1418, 1428, 12 L. Ed. 2d 568 (1964)25

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579, 635, 72 S.Ct. 863, 870, 96
L.Ed. 1153 (1952).....28

Statutes

Article IV, Section 4 of the United states Constitution28
Mo. Const. Art. III, § 7 passim
Mo Const. Ar. III, § 113, 25
Mo. Const. Article II, § 129

Treatises

61 Alb. L. Rev. 1417, 1424.....32
